directors of the JV. Sproutly will provide Infuz20 exclusively to the Joint Venture in Canada for the purpose of
producing cannabis beverages (excluding hemp) for a period of 5 years (the “Exclusivity Period”), such
Exclusivity Period being subject to a potential extension based on the Joint Venture reaching certain revenue
targets. The formation of the Joint Venture is subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions, including the
execution and delivery of various transaction agreements, governance documents and supply agreements.

On June 11, 2019, the Company entered into a debt settlement agreement with 2546308 Ontario Inc., whereby
the Company issued 4,716,606 common shares to settle the outstanding loan balance of $3,537,455, consisting
of principal of $3,125,000 and accrued interest of $412,455.

25. Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been restated as a result of errors noted in the purchase price allocation for
the acquisition of THR. The adjustment has no impact on accumulated deficit, earnings, earnings per share or
cash flows for either the current or prior period.

Additionally, the previous year comparative balance sheet as at February 28, 2018 was restated as follows:

As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

Assets $ $ $

Intangible assets 6,200,305 431,626 6,631,931

Goodwill 1,208,036 114,508 1,322,544

7,408,341 546,134 7,954,475

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (1,740,596) (154,287) (1,894,883)

Loans and borrowings (11,740,986) 2,143,791 (9,597,195)

Deferred tax liability (1,208,036) (114,508) (1,322,544)

(14,689,618) 1,874,996 (12,814,622)

The details of the adjustments are disclosed in Note 4.

39